R etiree Handbook

Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System

Describing plan provisions
as of July 1, 2008

R etired Members







OKLAHOMA

Public Employees Retirement System

RETIRED MEMBER HANDBOOK

Describing Plan Provisions
as of July 1, 2008

This publication, printed by the Central Printing Division of the Department of Central Services, is
issued by the Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System as authorized by the Executive
Director. The publication of this document consisted of 28,000 copies that were prepared and

distributed at a cost of $13,713.09. Copies have been deposited with the Oklahoma Department of
Libraries.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABOUT THE HANDBOOK .....ccccieiieiiniiniencieninnieceesinnianiesssssnans 1
BOARD OF TRUSTEES......cccccuiiiuiiiiiiniininnniainninnesineisnnnene. 2
TO OUR MEMBERS ......ccoiteiiiuiiruiiniinniniiniinesinesrasrasinssannes 3
ABOUT OPERS .....ccuiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiriiieiinesieesieasrasrasrasssssssssssnns 5
Defined Benefit Plan.......cccoooiiiiiciee e 5
Defined Contribution Plans .........coccveeiiiiieie e 5
Financial Information ..........ccocvvieiiiii e 6
GENERAL INFORMATION ....ccieiiuiieiiniienieenieninienciesiasiscesssasnans 7
Address ChangEs .......ccccuveieiiiiiie e e ree e e 7
Beneficiary Designations ........ccceeevcieeeieiee e 7
Naming Beneficiaries.......ccceccveeeiciiie e, 7
Minors as Beneficiaries .......ccovveeevieeeeciiee e, 7
Revocable Trust as Beneficiary......ccoccveeeiieeeeciiee i, 7
Beneficiary Changes .....ccuveveviieeiiiiiee et 7
Divorce and Beneficiary Designation .......cccccccveevviieeeeiiieeesinnenn, 8
Confidentiality .oocceeeeeeieie e 8
(@0 g 7= o To] oo [=] s Vol YRR 8
DIVOTICR. ettt ettt e e e e s et e e e e e s arraeaeeeeeeas 9
Qualified Domestic Relations Order (QDRO)......cccccovvveecvveerneenns 9
Forfeiture of BENefits .....cccuviiiiiiiii e 9
HEAINES .ottt e e e e e e s 10
INSUFANCE e 10
RETIREMENT .....cuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirinieesieesieessasrassnsesnsesssssssnns 11
Changes in Type of Retirement: Normal, Early, or
DiSADIIITY .vveeeeeiiee e e 11
Application for Disability Retirement.........ccccceeevcieeeeiiiee e, 12
RETIREMENT BENEFITS ....cccieiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiniieinsnennencsecnennans 13
Type of Benefit (OPptions) ....ccecveeeeeciiie e 13
1Y/ = D40 10 o USRS 13
OPtION A 13
OPtION B 13
(0] )4 To] o I CF R 13



Changing the Type of Benefit ......cccccoeciiiiiiiiiiiie e, 14

Retirement Benefit PAyments .......coccveveeiivieisiiiee e 14
Direct Deposit Changes .......ccocuvieeiiiiiee e 14
Taxation of Retirement Benefits ......cccccovvvvieiiiiiiiiiiieciee e 15
Oklahoma State INCOME TaX....ccveeereieeeiriieee e 15
Federal INCOME TaX ..uiiciieiieeeieerieesiee et sreeeee e e s e esane e 15
1099-R Frequently Asked QUESLIONS ........cccecvveeeeciieeeeieee e, 16
Tax Withholding .......ooociieiie e, 18
Health Insurance SUpPPlEMENT.......cccvviieiiiii e 18
Limited BeNefit .....coceeeeiieciie e 18
MEDICARE GAP BENEFIT OPTION......cccccieiiniinniencieninnienceccnens 20
POST-RETIREMENT EMPLOYMENT ....ccceciiiieiinninncieninnienceennans 21
Continue Receiving Retirement Benefits.........cccoveeeeviieeicccieeccnee, 22
Waive Receipt of Retirement Benefits ........cooceeeeiiieiiiiieecccieeeens 22
Hazardous Duty Employment........ccccveieeiiiieeciieee e 23
DEATH BENEFITS ...ccuivuiiiiiiiiiiiniiiniiriiiiiieesieesieesssasnasrasnanns 24
Beneficiary Designation.......ccccveieeciiie e 24
Benefit DistribULION .....ccuvveiiiiiee e 25
Accumulated Contribution in Excess of
Retirement Benefits Paid .......cccevvveriiriiieeniiecee e 25
Applying for Death Benefits ......ccccvvverviiieeiiciieeeceee e 25
GLOSSARY ....cuiiiniiiniieniieeiieeiienisensinsisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsss 26
INDEX...ieiteiieirneieesrenianiasnesrasiasssesrostassessrsssassassssssassassasssassans 28



ABOUT THE HANDBOOK

This handbook is a summary of the provisions of the Oklahoma Public
Employees Retirement System’s defined benefit plan that apply to retired
members, written in lay person’s terms. It is not a plan document. As much as
possible, this handbook has been written without technical terms, avoiding the
formal language of the retirement laws and rules. The Oklahoma Public
Employees Retirement System (OPERS) reserves the right to correct any errors
contained herein to comply with federal or state statutes, rules, and
regulations that govern the Plan. Any information contained in the handbook
that refers to federal or state tax regulations is not intended to be tax advice.
You are encouraged to consult a professional tax advisor. If questions of
interpretation arise as a result of the attempt to make the retirement
provisions easy to understand, federal and state law, rules and regulations
remain the final authority.

The information contained in this handbook is made available as a public
service. No information provided is intended to constitute legal or investment
advice. While we have made every attempt to provide correct information, we
do not guarantee the accuracy of information, or the accuracy of other
publications referenced herein. No one shall be entitled to claim detrimental
reliance on any information herein.

The information provided in this handbook is based on the laws and rules in
existence as of July 1, 2008, and is subject to change or modification based on
changes in law, rule, or policy.

Representatives or Retirement Coordinators from participating agencies are
not agents of OPERS. OPERS is not responsible for erroneous information
provided by agency representatives.



BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Don Kilpatrick, Chairman
Appointee of the President Pro Tempore of the Senate

Jonathan Barry Forman, Vice Chairman
Appointee of the Governor

Dawn Cash
Appointee of the Speaker of the House of Representatives

Michael Clingman
Director of State Finance

Jeff Cloud
Member of Corporation Commission selected by Commission

Michael D. Evans
Appointee of the Supreme Court

Richard Haugland
Appointee of the Speaker of the House of Representatives

Oscar B. Jackson, Jr.
Administrator of the Office of Personnel Management

Jerry Johnson
Member of Tax Commission selected by Commission

Brian Maddy
Appointee of the President Pro Tempore of the Senate

DeWayne McAnally
Appointee of the Governor

Steve Paris
Appointee of the Governor

Frank Stone
Designee of the State Insurance Commissioner



To OUR MEMBERS...

We at OPERS encourage you to take the time to review the information in this
handbook. We hope it will be of assistance to you. The handbook may not
address every issue of interest to you as a retiree of OPERS. Whenever you
need more information, feel free to call our office at the numbers listed below.

Tom Spencer Executive Director
Joseph A. Fox General Counsel
Virginia Lawrenz Director of Finance, CFO
Garry McCoy Director of Information Technology
Linda Webb Director of Member Services
Rebecca Catlett Defined Benefits Administrator
Patrick W. Lane Communications and Customer Contact Director
Kathy McCraw Assistant Chief Financial Officer
Ray Pool Defined Contribution Administrator

Outside the OKC Metropolitan Area  In the OKC Metro Area

1-800-733-9008 (405) 858-6737
Mailing Address Physical Address
P.O. Box 53007 5801 N. Broadway Extension, Suite 400
Oklahoma City, OK 73152-3007 Oklahoma City, OK 73118-7484
OPERS Website

www.opers.ok.gov

For Oklahoma State and Education Employees Group Insurance
Board (OSEEGIB) insurance information:

OSEEGIB
3545 N.W. 58th St.
Suite 110
Oklahoma City, OK 73112
(Local) 717-8780
1-800-752-9475
www.healthchoiceok.com




Driving Directions to OPERS:

The OPERS office is only accessible via Robinson Street in Oklahoma City.
Visitors are advised to use the following routes:

From the North: Travel South on 1-35 to the 1-44 West exit (#133) to
Lawton/Amarillo. Merge onto I-44 W. Take the 1-235/US-77 North exit (#127),
towards Edmond. Keep right at the fork in the ramp then immediately take the
63rd street exit. Use caution. At the light, turn left. Take the inside lane on
63rd street one block west to the light at Robinson. Make a left and continue to
the Paragon Building.

From the South: Travel north on I-35 to 1-235 North (the State Capitol/Edmond
exit) which becomes Broadway Extension. Merge into the right lane prior to
the 63rd Street exit but use caution. Look for merging traffic. Exit to 63rd
Street. Turn left at the light on 63rd Street. Take the inside lane on 63rd street
one block west to the light at Robinson. Make a left and continue to the
Paragon Building.

From the East or West: Travel on [-40 to 1-235 North (the State
Capitol/Edmond exit) which becomes Broadway Extension. Merge into the
right lane prior to the 63rd Street exit but use caution. Look for merging traffic.
Exit to 63rd Street. Turn left at the light on 63rd Street. Take the inside lane on
63rd street one block west to the light at Robinson. Make a left and continue to
the Paragon Building.

N.W. 63rd Street

\ Broadway Extension

Robinson

\

5801 N. Broadway
Extension, Suite 400




ABOUT OPERS...

OPERS administers retirement plans for several different types of state and
local government employees. Members include state and local government
employees, state and county elected officials, and hazardous duty employees.

Defined Benefit Plan

The OPERS plan is a defined benefit retirement plan. It is qualified under
Section 401(a) of the Internal Revenue Code. OPERS provides its members with
a lifetime retirement benefit when they meet certain eligibility requirements.
You participated in OPERS by contributing a certain portion of your salary each
month. Your employer also contributed on your behalf. The amount of your
benefit is more than just the sum of contributions made throughout your
career. Your benefits are determined by a formula which includes your salary
and your years of credited service. The paid contributions are invested by
OPERS, under the direction of the Board of Trustees, to provide benefits to
present and future members.

Defined Contribution Plans

Another type of retirement plan available only to state employees and
administered by OPERS is known as a defined contribution retirement plan. In
a defined contribution plan, no specific benefit is promised. The participant is
responsible for managing the investment of the money in order to produce an
additional source of funds at retirement. OPERS members who are state
employees are eligible to participate in two defined contribution plans. They
are both administered by OPERS and are called the Oklahoma State Employees
Deferred Compensation Plan (DCP) and the Oklahoma State Employees
Deferred Savings Incentive Plan (SIP), collectively known as SoonerSave.
Participation in SoonerSave is voluntary.

NOTE: Retirees are not eligible to continue paying into SoonerSave unless they
return to employment with a state agency and participate in an Oklahoma
state retirement system.

The DCP is based on Internal Revenue Code 457(b) and allows eligible state
employees to supplement retirement benefits by investing pre-tax dollars
through voluntary salary deferral. Employee contributions are deposited in the
DCP and federal and state taxes will remain deferred until contributions are
withdrawn.



The SIP is based on Internal Revenue Code 401(a) and supplements employees’
retirement benefits by an employer contributing to a plan on their behalf.

You select where the money in both plans is invested among the available
investment options. After retirement or other termination from employment
with the state of Oklahoma, you may take a distribution or rollover from your
SoonerSave retirement funds.

For more information about SoonerSave, call 1-800-733-9008. Additional
information, including enrollment forms, is available through the SoonerSave
website online at www.soonersave.com.

Financial Information

A Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for each fiscal year is available to
those who wish to know more detailed financial information about the
Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System defined benefit plan. To obtain
a Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, contact OPERS, or it may be viewed
at www.opers.ok.gov/publications.




GENERAL INFORMATION

Discussed below are a few topics that are particularly important and answer
some commonly-asked questions.

Address Changes

Members who change their mailing address must complete, sign, and submit to
OPERS a Change of Address or Name form obtained from OPERS or the OPERS
website at www.opers.ok.gov.

Beneficiary Designations

Naming Beneficiaries

When you retire, you are asked to name primary and secondary
beneficiaries. At your death, a benefit is paid to your beneficiaries.

You may name multiple beneficiaries. If one or more of your primary
beneficiaries is deceased, the death benefit will be distributed among the
remaining living primary beneficiaries. Your contingent beneficiaries will
receive a benefit only if there are no living primary beneficiaries (see Death
Benefits section on page 24 for more information).

Minors as Beneficiaries

You are encouraged to avoid designating minors as beneficiaries. However,
the Uniform Transfers to Minors Act permits certain payments to adult
custodians or to banks and trust companies on behalf of minors who are
named as beneficiaries.

Revocable Trust as Beneficiary

If you name a revocable trust as beneficiary, you must provide the actual
name of the trust and the date of the trust.

Beneficiary Changes

Many events can create the need for a change of beneficiary, such as
marriage, divorce, birth, and death. Please keep your beneficiary designation

7



current. Separate beneficiary designations are required for the SoonerSave plans.
You may make a beneficiary change at any time by completing a
Designation of Beneficiary Form for Retired Member Death Benefits form.
You can obtain one from OPERS or the OPERS website at
www.opers.ok.gov.

Divorce and Beneficiary Designation

Divorce voids the designation of your spouse as your beneficiary. Once
your divorce is final, you must complete a new beneficiary designation
form, designating a new beneficiary. You may designate a divorced spouse
as your beneficiary, but you are still required to complete a new form,
dated after the date of the divorce decree, re-naming your former spouse
as a beneficiary.

Confidentiality

OPERS protects the confidentiality of information contained in your file.
Generally, you must give written consent to its release. However, by law,
certain information will be disclosed without your consent if requested in
writing for a specific purpose. The disclosed information may include:

e Name

e Age

e Amount of contributions paid in to OPERS

e  Benefits being paid (and verifying documents)

e  Amount of credited service (and verifying documents).

Any information in your retirement file is subject to subpoena or court order.

Correspondence

In all correspondence with OPERS, you must provide:
v' your full name;
v your Social Security number;
v your current mailing address;
v your original signature.

All documents, forms, inquiries and/or requests must be signed by you. No
person may act on your behalf, including your spouse or parent, except an
authorized attorney-in-fact, pursuant to a durable or statutory power of

8



attorney. The power of attorney must be in substantial compliance with
Oklahoma law and/or the Uniform Durable Power of Attorney Act and must be
filed with, and approved by, OPERS. The power of attorney terminates at your
death. If a guardian has been appointed for you, only the named guardian can
act on your behalf. A certified copy of the filed court order of appointment
must be filed with OPERS.

Divorce
Qualified Domestic Relations Orders (QDRO)

Your OPERS retirement benefits cannot be assigned or alienated. However,
OPERS may comply with a state court order requiring benefit payments to a
spouse, former spouse, or for the support of a minor child or children if the
order meets the statutory criteria for a Qualified Domestic Relations Order
(QDRO) (See 20 0.S. §1111). In order to be enforceable, the QDRO must be
approved, accepted and on file with OPERS. You are encouraged to have
your attorney submit a draft of the QDRO to OPERS for approval prior to
obtaining the final order.

Once again, divorce voids the designation of a spouse as your beneficiary.

Forfeiture of Benefits

Honorable service is a condition of both public employment and the receipt of
public employee retirement benefits. Title 51, Section 24.1, of the Oklahoma
Statutes provides for forfeiture of your retirement benefits if you are convicted
of a felony or other crime which violates your oath of office. Forfeiture can
also occur if you plead guilty or nolo contendere. Forfeiture does not occur for
those successfully completing a deferred sentence; however, benefit payments
are not payable until you complete the deferred sentence.

Forfeiture applies to all benefits accrued after September 1981, but does not
include your contributions to OPERS. The statute prevents vesting of the right
to receive retirement benefits if you commit certain offenses prior to
retirement. However, benefit forfeiture can also occur after you retire if the
offense occurred while you were a public official or employee, even if you are
not convicted until after you retire.



Hearings

Title 74, Section 904, of the Oklahoma Statutes governing OPERS makes
provision for aggrieved persons to have an administrative hearing to address
their grievance. This procedure is available to appeal any administrative action
of OPERS. A request for a hearing must be submitted in writing to the
executive director of OPERS within 30 days of notice of the action which the
person is appealing. The request for a hearing should clearly set forth the facts
and the basis for the grievance, along with the relief requested.

The hearing procedures can be found in the Permanent Rules at 590:1-1-6. A
hearing examiner will conduct the evidentiary hearing with the Board of
Trustees issuing the Final Order. The hearing shall be conducted in accordance
with the Administrative Procedures Act as provided for in 75 O.S. § 250 et seq.

This is the exclusive remedy for aggrieved persons. As a general rule, no court
action can be pursued until this remedy is exhausted.

Insurance

You may authorize OPERS to deduct insurance premiums from your monthly
retirement benefit and pay those premiums to the Oklahoma State and
Education Employees Group Insurance Board (OSEEGIB). OPERS will deduct the
amount requested by OSEEGIB. If you have any questions about the amount
deducted, you must ask OSEEGIB; we are not able to answer any questions
about your insurance premiums or coverage.

All questions regarding insurance premiums or coverage through OSEEGIB
must be addressed to them at the contact information listed below.

OSEEGIB
3545 N.W. 58th St.
Suite 110
Oklahoma City, OK 73112
(Local) 717-8780
1-800-752-9475
www.healthchoiceok.com

If you are not covered through OSEEGIB, you should contact your insurance
provider for questions or information.

10



RETIREMENT

Changes in Type of Retirement: Normal, Early, or Disability

If you retired under early retirement provisions and later become qualified
for a disability retirement with a disability date on or after July 1, 1999, you
may apply to receive disability benefits in lieu of the Early Retirement
benefits. The type of retirement you chose may not be changed on or
after the effective date of your retirement under any other circumstances.

1. You qualify for payment of disability benefits as certified either by the
Social Security Administration or the Railroad Retirement Board,
provided that:

a) the date of disability onset established by the Social Security
Administration or the Railroad Retirement Board falls within one
year of your last date physically on the job; and,

b) you were an active employee with a participating employer at the
time of disability onset.

2. You have at least eight (8) years of credited service. Prior service and
participating service may be combined, but you must have at least six
(6) full years of full-time participating employment with a participating
employer.

The amount of your disability retirement benefit is calculated by the same
formula as for Normal Retirement. There is no minimum age requirement for
receipt of disability retirement benefits. The only types of benefit available with
disability retirement are the Maximum benefit and Option A. If you selected
Option B at early retirement, you must change to Option A for disability
retirement. If you selected Option C, you must change to the Maximum
benefit. You cannot change the person you named as joint annuitant on an
Option A or B retirement benefit.

If you are receiving state disability insurance payments, the benefit paid by
disability insurance will be offset, or reduced, by the amount of the benefits
paid by OPERS and by the Social Security Administration.

Benefit payments begin as of the same date as your Social Security disability.
However, you will not receive disability benefits for any month in which you

11



received pay from your employer on the regular payroll (excluding longevity
payments).

You must continue to receive disability benefits from Social Security or Railroad
Retirement to be eligible for continued disability retirement from OPERS. If
you recover from the disability, and stop receiving disability payments from
Social Security or Railroad Board, your retirement benefits must end until you
become eligible for early or normal retirement.

Application for Disability Retirement

To apply for a change from Early Retirement to Disability Retirement, you
must send OPERS a complete (all pages) copy of the Social Security or
Railroad Award Letter or Award Notice. Upon receipt and determination of
probable eligibility, OPERS will send you an Application for Disability
Benefits to complete and return. You will also receive an estimate of your
disability benefit amount.

A legible copy of the complete Award Letter from the Social Security
Administration (Baltimore, Maryland or Program Center) or an Award
Notice from the Railroad Retirement Board are the only documents
accepted by OPERS as proof of disability.

12



RETIREMENT BENEFITS

Type of Benefit

At retirement, you chose one of four types of retirement benefits described
below. Members younger than age 65 at retirement may also have elected the
Medicare Gap Benefit Option (see page 20 for more information).

Maximum (Single-Life Annuity) - The maximum type of benefit is paid
monthly for your lifetime and ceases the last day of the month of your date
of death.

Option A (1/2 Joint and Survivor Annuity) - Under this option, you will
receive a reduced retirement benefit during your lifetime. After your death,
one-half of your reduced retirement benefit will be paid to your surviving
joint annuitant for the remainder of his or her lifetime.

Option B (100% Joint and Survivor Annuity) - Under this option, you will
receive a reduced retirement benefit during your lifetime. After your death,
the same monthly benefit will be paid to your surviving joint annuitant for his
or her lifetime.

Option C (Single-Life Annuity with a 10-Year Term Certain Period) Under
this option, you will receive a reduced retirement benefit during your
lifetime. If you die within the first 10 years of the start of benefit payments,
the same monthly payment will be made to your beneficiary (or
beneficiaries) for the balance of the ten-year period. If you live longer than
10 years after your retirement date, no monthly benefits will be paid to your
beneficiary after your death. Your beneficiary does not have to be a specific
person and multiple beneficiaries may be named. Beneficiaries may be
changed at any time.

If you die with no living beneficiaries, or if your beneficiaries die before the
expiration of the ten-year period, the person responsible for the estate will
be given the option for the estate to either: 1) receive monthly benefits for
the remainder of the ten-year period; or, 2) receive the present value of the
remaining benefit payments in a one-time, lump-sum distribution.

13



Changing the Type of Benefit

If you retired under Option A or B, your benefit changes to the Maximum
benefit upon the death of your joint annuitant. This is referred to as the “pop
up” provision. The benefit increase becomes effective the first day of the
month following the date of death. You must notify OPERS of the death in
writing and provide a certified death certificate to begin the increase. If
written notice is not received within six (6) months, OPERS is not required to
pay more than six (6) months of retroactive benefits increase.

Divorce does not automatically change your type of benefit or remove your
former spouse as a joint annuitant on your retirement benefit. In some cases, a
divorce decree may allow you to change from Option A or B to the Maximum
benefit. Contact OPERS for more information.

An eligible member who chooses to change from an Early Retirement to a
Disability Retirement and who selected Option B must change to Option A, and
a member who selected Option C must change to the Maximum benefit. The
only types of benefit available for Disability Retirement are the Maximum
benefit and Option A.

The type of benefit you choose may not be changed on, or after, your

retirement date under any other circumstances, and no other person may be
substituted or named as your joint annuitant.

Retirement Benefit Payments

In order to allow sufficient time to receive final payroll records and process all
retirement documents, your benefit payment for the first two (2) months is
made by direct deposit directly to your account in a bank or other financial
institution on the last working day of the second month of retirement.
Thereafter, payment will be issued on the last working day of each month.

Direct Deposit Changes

Direct deposit of your monthly retirement benefit to your account in a bank or
other financial institution is mandatory. To change your direct deposit to
another account, you must submit a new Direct Deposit Authorization form to
OPERS. You can obtain this form from OPERS or from the OPERS website at
www.opers.ok.gov. OPERS must receive any changes to direct deposit
instructions by the 5" day of the month to make the change effective for your

14



payment at the end of that month. Direct deposit changes arriving at OPERS
after the 5™ day of the month will not become effective until the end of the
following month. To avoid a delay in receipt of your benefit payments, we
recommend that you do not close your current account until a deposit to the
new account has been successful.

If direct deposit creates an undue hardship, you may request a waiver of the
mandatory direct deposit by completing a waiver request form that you obtain
from OPERS. A waiver will be granted only if good cause is shown. Until a
waiver is granted, your payments will continue by direct deposit. If your
account is closed, no payments can be made until your waiver request is
approved or you send in a new Direct Deposit Authorization form.

Taxation of Retirement Benefits

The following information is not intended to be tax advice. OPERS
encourages all members to seek advice from a tax advisor. Currently, benefits
from OPERS are considered as normal income for Oklahoma income tax
purposes and for federal income tax purposes.

Oklahoma State Income Tax

Under Oklahoma tax provisions, a portion of retirement benefits paid to an
Oklahoma resident may be excluded from an individual taxpayer’s gross
income each year. However, you may experience a different tax treatment
if you reside out of state.

Federal Income Tax

If you have any accumulated nontaxable contributions (post-tax
contributions) as of your retirement date, you will be able to reduce the
taxable portion of your benefit to the extent of your nontaxable
contributions in accordance with the Internal Revenue Service’s Safe Harbor
provision. Generally, this method allows OPERS to spread vyour
accumulated nontaxable contributions over your life expectancy or the joint
life expectancies of you and your joint annuitant. OPERS will calculate this
exclusion for you, and the resulting taxable portion will appear on your
Form 1099-R. However, you may consult IRS Publication 575 for more
information about the Safe Harbor Method.

15



OPERS will mail you a Form 1099-R at the end of January each year. This
form will show: 1) the gross amount of your retirement benefit for the
previous calendar year; 2) the amount of state and federal income tax
withheld from your retirement benefit; and, 3) the federal taxable amount
of your retirement benefit for the year. The information contained in your
Form 1099-R should be used in completing your state and federal income
tax return.

1099-R Frequently Asked Questions

Question: When are 1099-R forms mailed?
Answer: The Form 1099-Rs will be mailed by January 31. Please allow
for normal delivery time. If you have not received your Form 1099-R
by February 15, contact OPERS to re-order yours.

Question: Why is the taxable amount (Box 2a) less than the gross distribution
(Box 1)?
Answer: You may have had after-tax dollars in your account at
retirement. This occurs if you made after-tax retirement contributions,
used after-tax money to make a purchase, etc. This reduces the
taxable portion of the total amount, thus accounting for the difference
in the two amounts.

Question: Where do | find the amount withheld for federal and state taxes?
Answer: The amount of federal income tax withheld is located in Box
4, and the state tax withheld is found in Box 10.

Question: How do | get a duplicate copy of my Form 1099-R?
Answer: You may request a duplicate Form 1099-Rs in writing, by e-
mail, or by calling OPERS. All requests must include your name, Social
Security Number, tax year requested, mailing address, the benefit
type, daytime telephone number, and signature. Please allow 10-15
working days to receive your duplicate Form 1099-R.

Question: How do | correct my address on my Form 1099-R?
Answer: An incorrect address does not affect the validity of your Form
1099-R. However, you should notify OPERS of your correct address to
ensure prompt delivery of benefit payments and correspondence. A
Change of Address form can be found on the OPERS website at
www.opers.ok.gov/forms or you may contact OPERS for one to be
mailed to you.

16



Question: What does the number in Box 7 represent?
Answer: See the back side of copy “C” of your 1099-R form for an
explanation of distribution codes.

1—Early distribution, no known exception (in most cases, under age

59 %).
2—Early distribution, exception applies (under age 59 %).
3—Disability.
4—Death.

5—Prohibited transaction.

6—Section 1035 exchange (a tax-free exchange of life insurance,
annuity, or endowment contracts).

7—Normal distribution.

8—Excess contributions plus earnings/excess deferrals (and/or
earnings)

9—Cost of current life insurance protection.

A—May be eligible for 10-year tax option (see Form 4972).

B—Designated Roth account distribution.

D—Excess contributions plus earnings/excess deferrals

Question: Box 11 is left blank. What is that number?
Answer: The number for Box 11 is the same as the Payer’s Federal
Identification Number on the left side of the form.

Question: How do | determine how much was withheld from my retirement
for medical insurance premiums?
Answer: If you had medical insurance withheld from your OPERS
monthly benefit, that amount will appear on the left hand side of the
form, under the box containing your name and address.

Question: Why did | receive more than one 1099-R?
Answer: If you received more than one 1099-R form from OPERS, it
means you also received a distribution as a beneficiary of someone
else’s account. You should be able to determine from the amounts
which 1099-R is for which distribution, but if you still have questions,
contact OPERS.

17



[ voin [] CORRECTED

PAYER'S name, straet address, city, state, and ZIP code 1 Gross distribution OME No. 15450119 Distributions From
Pensions, Annuities,
) Retirement or
$ 2708 Profit-Sharing
2a Taxable amount 1 Plans, IRAs,

Insurance
Gontracts, etc.

$ Form 1099-R
2b Taxable amount Total Copy 1
net detarmined [] distribution [] For
PAYER'S federal idertification RECIPIENT'S identffication 3 Capital gain (included | 4 Federal incoma tax State, City,
numbsr number in boxr 2a) withheld or Local
Tax Department
$ B
RECIPIENT'S name 5 Employee contributions [ 6 Met unrealized
/Designated Roth appreciation in
contributions or employer's securities
insurance pramiums
$ 5
Streat addrass (including apt. no.) T Distribution ElkEP' 8 Other
codats) SINFLE
5 %
City, state, and ZIP code Sa Your parcentage of total | 9b  Totd employse contributions
distribution % | B
1st year of desig. Roth contrib. 10 State tax withheld 11 State/Payer's state no. | 12 State distribution
kN B
$ $
Account numbet (see instructions) 13 Local tax withheld 14 Name of locality 15 Local distribution
$ B K
$ $
Form 1099-R Departmant of the Traasury - Intamal Revenus Sarvics

Tax Withholding

A new Withholding Preference Certificate form may be completed at any
time to change future withholdings. You can obtain this form from OPERS.

Health Insurance Supplement

OPERS pays an insurance premium supplement on your behalf if you maintain
health insurance with the Oklahoma State & Education Employees Group
Insurance Board (OSEEGIB) or other qualified insurance plan provided by your
employer. The monthly contribution is paid in addition to your monthly
retirement benefit and is paid directly to OSEEGIB or other qualified insurer. It
is not considered taxable income to you. It continues until you terminate
health insurance coverage with OSEEGIB or other qualified plan, or until your
death. The supplement is for you only and will not continue for your joint
annuitant or beneficiary.

Limited Benefit

In 1987, members whose annual salary exceeded $25,000 were given the
opportunity to make contributions on salary in excess of $25,000 but not
exceeding $40,000. Some members elected to pay these additional retirement
contributions on salary above $25,000 in order to be entitled to a higher

18




retirement benefit. However, subsequent legislation eliminated the need for
these additional contributions and provided for a transfer of the excess
contributions to the Oklahoma State Employees Deferred Savings Incentive
Plan for members who were actively participating July 1, 1998.

Those members who made contributions on salary in excess of $25,000 prior to
1994, but were not active members on July 1, 1998, receive a limited additional
monthly retirement benefit when they retire, provided they meet all of the
following criteria:

1. The member was not an actively participating or a retired OPERS
member on July 1, 1998; and,

2. The member had either vested his or her retirement benefits or was
eligible to vest his or her retirement benefits as of July 1, 1998; and,

3. The member paid contributions on compensation earned in excess of
$25,000 prior to July 1, 1994.

At retirement, these members receive an additional taxable payment of $200
per month until the total amount paid equals the amount of excess
contributions the member paid on compensation earned above $25,000 prior
to 1994.

19



MEDICARE GAP BENEFIT OPTION

If you elected the Medicare Gap Benefit Option at retirement, you will receive
a temporary increase in your monthly retirement benefit amount. This
temporary increase is intended to help you pay health insurance premiums
until you become eligible for Medicare at age 65. However, there is a
permanent decrease in your monthly benefit amount after reaching age 65 to
offset the increase you received before age 65. In some cases, the amount of
decrease will be greater than the amount of increase you received.

The irrevocable election form you signed at retirement showed the amount of
the increase in your benefit before age 65 and the amount of the decrease
after age 65. Your election cannot be changed after retirement.

Your election of the Medicare Gap Benefit Option will not affect the amount of
benefits payable to your joint annuitant.

If you elected the Medicare Gap Benefit Option and return to post-retirement
employment with a participating employer, you will not be eligible to waive
receipt of your monthly retirement benefit and retire a second time.

More information about the Medicare Gap Benefit Option can be obtained by
requesting a copy of the brochure on this option from OPERS. You can also find
the brochure online at the OPERS website, www.opers.ok.gov.

20



POST-RETIREMENT EMPLOYMENT

Some OPERS retirees choose to return to work after they retire. Returning to
work with an employer that does not participate in OPERS will not affect your
benefits in any way. However, returning to work for an employer who
participates in OPERS may affect your benefits in the following ways:

1. State law prohibits you, as an OPERS retiree, from returning to work with
the same employer from which you retired for a period of one (1) year,
unless you waive receipt of your retirement benefits for the first year.

2. You may return to work with a different OPERS participating employer and
continue to receive your OPERS benefits after your first full month of
retirement.

3. You and your employer must begin paying retirement contributions on
your earnings, regardless of your status of employment or hours worked.

4. To draw full retirement benefits while working for a participating
employer, your earnings cannot exceed the earnings limits established by
the Social Security Administration for each calendar year (this applies only
to persons who are younger than the Social Security full retirement age).

Upon returning to work with a participating employer, you must choose to
either: (1) continue receiving benefits; or, (2) waive the receipt of monthly
benefits (if eligible). This choice will be made when completing the Post-
Retirement Employment form. Remember, if you elected the Medicare Gap
Option at retirement, you are not eligible to waive receipt of your benefits and
retire for a second time.

If you wish to work for an OPERS participating employer as an independent
contractor, OPERS must review the contract in advance of performing the
contract. The determination of whether or not you are an independent
contractor for the purpose of participation in OPERS will be made solely by
OPERS. Costs associated with errors in participation must be paid by the
employer.

21



Continue Receiving Retirement Benefits

You may continue to receive benefits while working. However, if you are
younger than the normal Social Security retirement age, benefits will cease if
your salary exceeds Social Security’s allowed earnings limit during the calendar
year. The allowed earnings limit is determined by your age. Once your salary
exceeds the allowed earnings, your benefits will not be paid for the remainder
of the calendar year, or until your employment terminates. OPERS will monitor
earnings and may place your benefits on “hold” when it appears the next
payment will result in an overpayment. You should notify OPERS if you expect
your earnings for the year to stop before reaching the earnings limit. Your
benefit will resume at the beginning of the next calendar year and continue
until your salary reaches the allowed earnings limit for that calendar year or
until your employment terminates.

The current calendar year’s earnings limits are posted on the OPERS website at
www.opers.ok.gov. The limits can also be obtained from your Retirement
Coordinator or OPERS.

Each month you work for a participating OPERS employer and contribute to
OPERS, you earn service credit. Every additional 12 months of full-time-
equivalent service (2,076 hours) earned will increase your benefit. Your benefit
will be increased effective January 1, of each year, if you have earned 12
months of full-time-equivalent service as of the end of the previous fiscal year
(June 30). Increased benefits are based upon the compensation and hours you
earned with the participating OPERS employer during the time the additional
service credit was earned. This increase is automatic. You are not required to
cease employment or make application to receive the increased benefit.

Waive Receipt of Retirement Benefits

If eligible, you may waive the receipt of retirement benefits while you are
working. In such a case, no annual earnings limit applies and you may retire for
a second time, but only after earning the equivalent of 36 consecutive months
of full-time service credit (6,228 hours). All of your service credit (before and
after your first retirement) will be recomputed based upon the law governing
OPERS at the time of your second retirement.

If you waive your retirement benefit, but terminate employment without
earning the 36 months of service credit, you will not receive the benefits
voluntarily waived during your period of employment. However, you may
resume receiving the original benefit, and you can receive an additional year of

22



service for each 2,076 hours of service accumulated during your employment
(as with those who do not waive their benefits).

Hazardous Duty Employment

If you return to work as a hazardous duty employee after retirement, you must
contribute at the hazardous duty rate until you have done so for a full 20 years
(pre-retirement and post-retirement service combined). Your post-retirement
hazardous duty service will be calculated at 2.5% if less than 20 years of your
pre-retirement service was at 2.5%. Oklahoma Military Department firefighters
may accumulate more than 20 years of hazardous duty service at the higher
rate.

Once again, these standards only apply to employment with an employer that
participates in OPERS. Returning to work with an employer that does not
participate in OPERS has no impact on your OPERS retirement benefits.

23



DEATH BENEFITS

Beneficiary Designation

When you retired, you were asked to designate primary and contingent
beneficiaries. The designation of beneficiaries is extremely important since it
allows OPERS to pay:

1. Alump-sum cash payment (currently $5,000) in the event of your
death; and,

2. The difference between your accumulated contributions and the
cumulative monthly retirement benefits you received, only if the total
contributions exceed the cumulative monthly benefits paid.

You may change your beneficiaries at any time. This is important to remember
if your named beneficiary dies or your marital status changes. Divorce voids
the designation of your spouse as your beneficiary. Use the Designation of
Beneficiary Form for Retired Member Death Benefits to update your
beneficiaries. You must provide the full legal name, address, relationship, date
of birth and Social Security number of each beneficiary you designate.

Primary Beneficiary Designation — You must designate one or more
primary beneficiaries. All primary beneficiaries share equally, unless
otherwise noted on the form.

Contingent Beneficiary Information — You may designate one or more
contingent beneficiaries. Contingent beneficiaries receive benefits in
the event all primary beneficiaries die before, or simultaneously with,
the member. All contingent beneficiaries share equally, unless
otherwise noted on the form.

You may wish to make a special designation to a trust, a minor, your estate, or
an institution. If so, you should consider the following:

e To designate a trust as a beneficiary, you must make the designation
in the name of the trust and provide a copy of the trust agreement or
memorandum of trust;

e A minor can be named as beneficiary, but OPERS encourages you to
avoid this. The Uniform Transfers to Minor Act does permit payments
to adult custodians or to banks and trust companies on behalf of
minors who are named beneficiaries;

e  You can designate your estate as beneficiary; or,

24



e If you wish to designate an institution (church, charity, funeral home,
etc.) as your beneficiary, include the name of the institution along
with the name of an individual or employee of the institution as a
contact.

Benefit Distribution

The death benefit is not insurance and is taxable to the beneficiary. The $5,000
Death Benefit is payable only upon the death of a retiree, but not upon the
death of a joint annuitant.

For non-spouse beneficiaries, OPERS must withhold ten percent (10%) for
federal tax and five percent (5%) for state tax for Oklahoma residents, unless
the member’s beneficiary either elects not to have OPERS withhold any
amount for tax purposes, or rolls the amount into a traditional inherited
individual retirement account (IRA) or annuity.

A mandatory withholding tax, currently at the rate of twenty percent (20%) for
federal tax and five percent (5%) for Oklahoma state tax, is imposed upon
distributions of a deceased member’s accumulated contributions to a spouse
beneficiary who does not roll over the contributions to an IRA.

Accumulated Contribution in Excess of
Retirement Benefits Paid

Occasionally, upon the death of a retired member, the amount of the
member’s contributions paid into OPERS is more than the total in monthly
retirement benefits the member had received. In that event, if no joint
annuitant benefits are to be paid, OPERS will pay the designated beneficiary, or
if none, the member’s estate, the amount of the excess member contributions.
An Application for Payment of Accumulated Contributions in Excess of
Retirement Benefits Paid form will be sent to the beneficiary. This application
will show the balance remaining between the total amount of contributions the
member paid to OPERS and the total amount of retirement benefits paid during
the member’s lifetime.

Applying for Death Benefits

Your joint annuitant, beneficiaries, or next of kin must immediately contact
OPERS and notify us of your death. OPERS will send instructions to your
designated beneficiaries about how to apply for death benefits.

25



GLOSSARY

Accumulated Contributions - The sum of all employee contributions paid by a
member to the System, which shall be credited to the member's account.

Beneficiary - Any person or entity, other than a joint annuitant under Option
A or Option B, named by a member to receive any benefits as provided by the
laws governing the System. If there is no beneficiary living at the time of the
member's death, the member’s estate shall be the beneficiary. An eligible
OPERS beneficiary does not have to be a specific or natural person. For
example, a member can name a trust or an organization as a beneficiary.
Contact OPERS for instructions on how to properly designate a trust as
beneficiary.

Credited Service - The sum of participating service and prior service.

Elected Official - A person elected to a state office in the legislative or
executive branch of state government or a person elected to a county office
(on or after July 1, 1988) for a definite number of years and an individual who is
appointed to fill the unexpired term of an elected state official.

Full-time-equivalent employment - A term which refers to a member’s actual
employment with a participating employer of the Oklahoma Public Employees
Retirement System. A member obtains full-time-equivalent employment in two
ways. The first is by participating and paying contributions to OPERS while
working for a participating employer. Each hour for which retirement
contributions are paid credits the member with 1 hour of full-time-equivalent
employment. Therefore, if retirement contributions are paid for 173 hours, the
member would accrue one month of full-time-equivalent employment. The
second way a member can receive full-time-equivalent employment is by
making certain types of purchases of OPERS service credit. However, the only
types of purchases which constitute full-time-equivalent employment are those
which represent actual employment with a participating employer of the
Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System.

Hazardous Duty Member/Employee - An eligible employee of the Oklahoma
Department of Corrections whose position falls under certain job classifications
or a firefighter with the Oklahoma Military Department. Hazardous duty
members have slightly different plan provisions than regular members, such as
higher contribution rates and corresponding computation factors, as well as
eligibility for a 20-year retirement.

26



Joint Annuitant - A specific person who is designated by an OPERS retiree to
receive a lifetime retirement benefit under Option A or Option B after the
death of the retiree.

Medicare Gap Benefit Option — An option that allows most OPERS members
who are under age 65 at retirement to make an irrevocable election to
temporarily increase the amount of their monthly retirement benefit. There is
a permanent decrease in the monthly benefit amount after age 65 to offset the
increase before age 65.

Member - An eligible employee or elected official who is in the System and is
making the required employee or elected official contributions, or any former
employee or elected official who shall have made the required contributions to
the System and has not received a refund or withdrawal.

OPERS - The Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System as established by
an act of the Oklahoma State Legislature in 1964. (Statutory Reference: 74
0.5.1991, § 901 et seq., as may be amended.)

Participating Employer - An eligible employer who has agreed to make
contributions to the System on behalf of its employees.

Participating Service - The period of employment after the entry date for
which credit is granted a member. Part-time employment or any leave without
pay will be prorated in relation to full-time employment (173 hours per month).

Prior_Service - The period of employment of a member by an eligible
employer prior to the member’s entry date for which credit is granted a
member.

Retiree/Retirant - A member who has retired under the laws and
administrative rules of the Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System.

System - The Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System as established

by an act of the Oklahoma State Legislature in 1964. (Statutory Reference: 74
0.5.1991, § 901 et seq., as may be amended.)

27



INDEX

A

Accumulated Contributions, 24-25
Address Changes, 7

Application for Disability Benefits, 12

B
Beneficiary, 7-9, 13, 17, 18, 24-25
Board of Trustees, 2, 5, 10

C

Compensation, 19, 22

Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, 6
Confidentiality, 8

Correspondence, 8, 16

D

Death Benefits, 7, 24-25

Defined Benefit Plan, 1, 5, 6

Defined Contribution Plans, 5

Direct Deposit Authorization, 14-15
Disability Retirement Benefits, 11-12, 14
Divorce, 7-8, 9, 14, 24

E
Early Retirement Benefits, 11-12, 14

F
Forfeiture of Benefits, 9

Form 1099-R, 15-18
Full-Time-Equivalent Employment, 22

G

Guardian, 9

H
Hearings, 10

Insurance, 3, 10, 11, 17, 18, 20, 25
Insurance Supplement, 18

28



J
Joint Annuitant, 11, 13, 14-15, 18, 20, 25

L
Limited Benefit, 18

M
Medicare Gap Benefit Option, 13, 20, 21

N

Normal Retirement, 11-12

P

Participating Service, 11
Post-Retirement Employment, 20, 21-23
Power of Attorney, 8-9

Prior Service, 11

Q

Qualified Domestic Relations Order, 9

R
Retirement Benefit
Changing the Type of Benefit, 14
Payments, 14
Retirement Coordinators, 1, 22
Retirement Options (see Type of Benefit)

S

Safe Harbor, 15

Service Credit, 22
Participating Service, 11
Prior Service, 11

T
Tax
Federal Income Taxation of Monthly Retirement Benefits, 15-16
Safe Harbor,15
State Income Taxation of Monthly Retirement Benefits, 15
Withholding Tax On Monthly Retirement Benefits, 18
Type of Benefit, 13-14
Maximum, 11, 13, 14
Option A, 11, 13, 14
Option B, 11, 13, 14
Option C, 11, 13, 14

29



U
Uniform Transfers To Minors Act, 7, 24

w
Website, 3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 14, 16, 20, 22
Withholding Preference Certificate, 18

30



NOTES

31



NOTES

32



NOTES

33






L00€-Z51€L MO DD vuoyvjyO

L00ES Xog ‘Od
waysAS Juarmaiay] saakojduisy njqng vuroyvjyO





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 0
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU ([Based on '[High Quality Print]'] Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF true
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed true
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




